

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JAMES J. COTTER, JR.,
DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
READING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

EDWARD KANE, DOUGLAS
MCEACHERN, MARY ANN GOULD,
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM
GOULD, JUDY CODDING, AND
MICHAEL WROTNIAK, READING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A NEVADA
CORPORATION,

Respondents

Electronically Filed
Nov 27 2019 02:58 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No.: 75053

Coordinated with Cases Nos: 76981,
77648, 77333

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
READING INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR CASE NO. 77648**

Tami D. Cowden, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8994

Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 1625

Kara B. Hendricks, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 7743

GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP

10845 Griffith Peaks Dr. Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone No. (702) 792-3773

E-mail: cowdent@gtlaw.com

ferrariom@gtlaw.com

hendricksk@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Reading International, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

LEGAL ARGUMENT17

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED
REASONABLE AND NECESSARY EXPERT WITNESS COSTS.....17

 A. The Court Had Grounds to Award More Than \$1500 Per Expert.....18

 B. The District Court’s Findings with Respect to the *Frazier* Factors
 Are Supported by the Record.20

 1. *The Expert Witnesses Were Important to the Preparation
 of the Defense and Therefore Necessary.*22

 2. *The Fees Awarded by the Court Were Reasonable*.....25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED REASONABLE
AND NECESSARY LITIGATION COSTS TO READING.....27

 A. Reading Is a Prevailing Party Entitled to Its Costs
 in This Litigation.....27

1.	<i>Reading Is a Prevailing Party</i>	29
2.	<i>Reading Is Entitled to Its Costs Regardless of the Existence of an Express Written Judgment in Its Favor</i>	30
B.	Neutrality Was Neither Required nor Desirable Where Reading’s Own Rights and Interests Were Threatened by the Complaint.....	32
C.	Reading Established Both the Necessity and Reasonableness of the Costs It Was Awarded.....	36
1.	<i>The Record Establishes That an Award of \$450,000 for ESI Costs Is Reasonable</i>	37
2.	<i>The Reasonableness and Necessity for Legal Research Costs Is Supported by the Record</i>	40
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEVADA CASE LAW

Blish v. Thompson Auto. Arms Corp.,
30 Del. Ch. 538, 542 (Del. 1948)28

Busick v. Trainor,
No. 72966, (Nev. Mar. 28, 2019).....18, 19

Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP,
345 P.3d 1049, 1054 (Nev. 2015).....36

Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc.,
109 Nev. 478, 485-86 (Nev. 1993).29

Copper Sands Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Flamingo 94 Ltd. Liab.,
335 P.3d 203, 206 (Nev. 2014).....30

Edwards v. Emperor's Garden Rest.,
122 Nev. 317, 330 n.38, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288, n.38 (2006).....18

Frazier v. Drake,
357 P.3d 365, 377 (Nev. Ct. App. 2015).....passim

In re Dish Network Derivative Litig.,
401 P.3d 1081, 1093 (Nev. 2017).....37, 41

Las Vegas Land Partners, LLC v. Nype,
No. 68819 (Nev. Nov. 14, 2017).....19

Logan v. Abe,
350 P.3d 1139, 1144 (Nev. 2015).....19

National Bankers v. Adler,
324 S.W.2d 35, 37 (Tex. Civ. App. 1959).....28

N. Nev. Homes, LLC v. GL Constr., Inc.,
422 P.3d 1234, 1237 (Nev. 2018).....31

Otis Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,
57 F. Supp. 680 (E.D. Pa. 1944).....35

Patrick v. Alacer Corp.,
167 Ca. App. 4th 995, 1005, 84 Cal. Rept. 3d 642, 652 (2008).....34, 35

Pavel v. Univ. of Or.,
Case No. 6:16-cv-00819-AA, at *4 (D. Or. Nov. 12, 2019)24

PERS v. Gitter,
133 Nev. 126, 134, 393 P.3d 673, 681 (2017),.....18, 19

Schouweiler v. Yancey Co.,
101 Nev. 827, 832 (Nev. 1986).....17, 39

Semenza v. Caughlin Crafted Homes,
111 Nev. 1089, 1097 (Nev. 1995).....39

Swenson v. Thibaut,
39 N.C. App. 77, 100 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978).....28, 33

Village Builders 96 v. U.S. Laboratories,
121 Nev. 261, 276 (Nev. 2005).....17

STATUTES AND RULES

NRS 18.005.....25, 40

NRS 18.020..... 17, 30, 31

NRS 18.110.....31

NRS 78.138.....33

NRS 78.140.....2, 35

NRS 78.7502.....35

NRS 78.521.....35
